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1136.   SHRIMATI SANDHYA RAY

 Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) in Madhya Pradesh;

(b) the funds spent under PMKSY in Madhya Pradesh during the last five years, year and district-wise; and

(c) the details of expenditure incurred in agriculture dominated Bhind district of Madhya Pradesh?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU)

(a) & (b) Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) was launched during the year 2015-16, with an aim to enhance physical access of water on farm and expand cultivable area under assured irrigation, improve on-farm water use efficiency, introduce sustainable water conservation practices, etc. It is an umbrella scheme, consisting of two major components being implemented by this Ministry, namely, Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (AIBP), and Har Khet Ko Pani (HKKP). HKKP, in turn, consists of four sub-components, being Command Area Development & Water Management (CAD&WM),

Surface Minor Irrigation (SMI), Repair, Renovation and Restoration (RRR) of Water Bodies, and Ground Water (GW) Development component. In addition, PMKSY also consists of Watershed Development component (WDC) which is being implemented by Department of Land Resources, Ministry of Rural Development. CAD&WM is being implemented pari-passu with AIBP under PMKSY.

Per Drop More Crop (PDMC) component being implemented by Department of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare was also a component of PMKSY during 2016-21, which is now being implemented separately.

Further, continuation of PMKSY for the period 2021-22 to 2025-26 has been approved by Government of India in December, 2021 with an outlay of Rs. 93,068 crore.

As far as Madhya Pradesh is concerned, 21 projects (14 projects and 7 phases) from the State have been included under PMKSY-AIBP at its inception in the year 2016, out of which 17 projects (12 projects and 5 phases) have been completed so far. During 2016-17 to 2023-24, till date, Rs. 766.31 crore has been released as central assistance under the scheme, and irrigation potential of 1.8 lakh hectare has been created during 2016-2023 under these projects. Further, under SMI component of PMKSY-HKKP, 258 schemes have been completed, under which irrigation potential of 64.65 thousand hectares has been created, and central assistance of Rs. 987.69 crore till date. In addition, under RRR of water bodies component of PMKSY-HKKP, 24 water bodies have been rejuvenated with additional irrigation potential creation of 33 thousand hectares. Total central assistance provided is Rs. 37.70 crore till date.

Apart from the above, under PMKSY-PDMC, 356.09 thousand hectare area have been brought under micro irrigation in Madhya Pradesh with central assistance of Rs. 776.12 crore during 2016-17 to 2023-24 (till date). Similarly, under WDC component of PMKSY, 186.06 thousand hectare area brought under protective irrigation in the State of Madhya Pradesh, for which central assistance of Rs. 1,065.52 crore has been provided by Government of India to the State Government during 2016-17 to 2022-23.

Central assistance released under Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana during 2018-19 to 2022-

2023 is given below.

Components Central Assistance Released (Rs. crore)

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

PMKSY-AIBP with pari-passu

implementation of CAD&WM

151.92 26.45 63.28 75.23 93.43

PMKSY-PDMC 132.56 102.00 125.00 0 50.00

PMKSY-WDC 162.41 221.28 84.90 75.03 257.62


The AIBP and CADWM components of PMKSY, being serviced by this ministry have benefitted

18 districts of Madhya Pradesh, namely Barwani, Bhind, Chhatarpur, Chhindwara, Datia, Dhar, Gwalior, Jabalpur, Jhabua, Khargaon, Khandwa, Rewa, Satna, Seoni, Shahdol, Shivpuri, Sidhi and Vidisha.

However, central assistance under the scheme is being released project wise, and not district-wise. Further, no central assistance has been provided to Madhya Pradesh under SMI and RRR of water bodies components of PMKSY-HKKP in last five years i.e. since 2018-19.

(c)     Under AIBP and CAD&WM component of PMKSY, Sindh irrigation project (phase-II) benefits

Bhind district. During 2016-17 to 2022-23, central assistance provided to the project is Rs.35.52 crore and Rs. 93.03 crore under PMKSY-AIBP and CAD&WM, respectively. The project has created irrigation potential of 162.10 thousand hectare (31.51 thousand hectare during 2016-17 to 2022-23), and 69.58

thousand hectare command area has been developed under this project.

In addition, under PDMC component of PMKSY, 2,018.6 ha area of land has been brought under Micro irrigation in Bhind district of MP during 2015-16 to 2022-23.
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